When low level is valid, the DI terminal is inactive when being connected with COM and active when being
disconnected from COM.

Group U3: Output Function Parameters

Parameter No. Parameter Name Setting Range Default

U3-01
Control board relay 1 function
selection
(T/A1-T/B1-T/C1)

0: No output
1: AC drive running
2: Fault output (coast-to-stop fault)
38: Alarm output (all faults)
42: Grid synchronous output

0

U3-02
Control board relay 2 function
selection
(T/A2-T/B2-T/C2)

2

The functions of output terminals are described in the following table.

Value Function Description

0 No output No function set for the output terminal

1 AC drive running When the AC drive is running and has output frequency (can
be zero), the terminal becomes ON.

2 Fault output (coast-to-stop fault) When the AC drive stops due to a fault, this terminal becomes
ON.

38 Alarm output When a fault occurs on the AC drive and the AC drive contin-
ues to run, the terminal outputs the alarm signal.

42 Grid synchronous output It is applicable to scenarios where the AC drive is connected
to the power grid after it is started by means of acceleration.

Group U4: Running Control Parameters

Parameter No. Parameter Name Setting Range Default

U4-00 Reference 0 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-01 Reference 1 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-02 Reference 2 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-03 Reference 3 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-04 Reference 4 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-05 Reference 5 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

Chapter 5 Parameter Description

- 56 -

U4-06 Reference 6 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

U4-07 Reference 7 –100.0% to +100.0% 0.0%

Multi-reference can be used as frequency source. It is a relative value and ranges from -100.0% to 100.0%.
As frequency source, it is a percentage relative to the maximum frequency.

Multi-reference can be switched over based on different states of DI terminals. For details, see the related
descriptions of group U2.

Parameter No. Parameter Name Setting Range Default

U4-08 Acceleration time 1 0.0–60.0s 4.0s

U4-09 Deceleration time 1 0.0–60.0s 10.0s

Acceleration time indicates the time required by the AC drive to accelerate from 0 Hz to "Acceleration/Decel-
eration base frequency", that is, t1 in the following figure.

Deceleration time indicates the time required by the AC drive to decelerate from "Acceleration/Deceleration
base frequency" to 0 Hz, that is, t2 in the following figure.

Time (t)

Frequency reference

Max. frequency

t1 t2Set acceleration time Set deceleration time

Actual acceleration time Actual deceleration time

Output frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-1 Acceleration/Deceleration time
The WISE310 provides two groups of acceleration/deceleration time for selection. You can perform switcho-